

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #290

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Petitioner:

Jessica Goad

v.

Respondents:

Suzanne Taheri and Steven Ward,
and
Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah
Barry, and Kurt Morrison

**Attorney for Respondents Suzanne Taheri
and Steven Ward:**

Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westglp.com

Case Number: 2024SA135

**RESPONDENTS SUZANNE TAHERI AND STEVEN WARD'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

REPLY ARGUMENT1

 I. Initiative #290 has a single subject1

 II. The Title Clearly Captures the Central Features of the Initiative3

CONCLUSION4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers Amendment</i> , 873 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1994).....	3
<i>Blake v. King (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 62)</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	1
<i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90)</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	2
<i>Hedges v. Schler (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3)</i> , 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019).....	2
<i>In re Title v. Respondents: Dennis Polhill & Douglas Campbell, Proponents, & Title</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colo. Adding Section 2 to Article VII</i> , 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995).....	4
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3)</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	3
<i>Paredes v. Corry (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 61)</i> , 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008).....	3
